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3. Maximum conducted output power 
 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result 
dBm mW 

36 (802.11a) 5180 16.80 47.86 250 Pass 

40 (802.11a) 5200 16.23 41.98 250 Pass 

48 (802.11a) 5240 16.37 43.35 250 Pass 

52 (802.11a) 5260 16.43 43.95 250 Pass 

56 (802.11a) 5280 16.74 47.21 250 Pass 

64 (802.11a) 5320 16.64 46.13 250 Pass 

100 (802.11a) 5500 16.04 40.18 250 Pass 

120 (802.11a) 5600 15.64 36.64 250 Pass 

140 (802.11a) 5700 15.25 33.50 250 Pass 

149 (802.11a) 5745 15.30 33.88 1000 Pass 

157 (802.11a) 5785 15.26 33.57 1000 Pass 

165 (802.11a) 5825 15.66 36.81 1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result 
dBm mW 

36 (802.11n-HT20) 5180 15.12 32.51  250 Pass 

40 (802.11n-HT20) 5200 15.16 32.81  250 Pass 

48 (802.11n-HT20) 5240 14.67 29.31  250 Pass 

52 (802.11n-HT20) 5260 15.34 34.20  250 Pass 

56 (802.11n-HT20) 5280 15.19 33.04  250 Pass 

64 (802.11n-HT20) 5320 15.03 31.84  250 Pass 

100 (802.11n-HT20) 5500 14.47 27.99  250 Pass 

120 (802.11n-HT20) 5600 13.99 25.06  250 Pass 

140 (802.11n-HT20) 5700 14.27 26.73  250 Pass 

149 (802.11n-HT20) 5745 14.23 26.49  1000 Pass 

157 (802.11n-HT20) 5785 14.33 27.10  1000 Pass 

165 (802.11n-HT20) 5825 14.09 25.64  1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result 
dBm mW 

36 (802.11ac20) 5180 15.71 37.24  250 Pass 

40 (802.11ac20) 5200 15.48 35.32  250 Pass 

48 (802.11ac20) 5240 14.72 29.65  250 Pass 

52 (802.11ac20) 5260 15.75 37.58  250 Pass 

56 (802.11ac20) 5280 15.10 32.36  250 Pass 

64 (802.11ac20) 5320 15.06 32.06  250 Pass 

100 (802.11ac20) 5500 14.98 31.48  250 Pass 

120 (802.11ac20) 5600 14.34 27.16  250 Pass 

140 (802.11ac20) 5700 14.25 26.61  250 Pass 

149 (802.11ac20) 5745 14.12 25.82  1000 Pass 

157 (802.11ac20) 5785 14.32 27.04  1000 Pass 

165 (802.11ac20) 5825 14.36 27.29  1000 Pass 
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Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result 
dBm mW 

38 (802.11n-HT40) 5190 15.59 36.22  250 Pass 

46 (802.11n-HT40) 5230 15.25 33.50  250 Pass 

54 (802.11n-HT40) 5270 15.24 33.42  250 Pass 

62 (802.11n-HT40) 5310 15.49 35.40  250 Pass 

102 (802.11n-HT40) 5510 14.23 26.49  250 Pass 

118 (802.11n-HT40) 5590 14.31 26.98  250 Pass 

134 (802.11n-HT40) 5670 13.92 24.66  1000 Pass 

151 (802.11n-HT40) 5755 13.90 24.55  1000 Pass 

159 (802.11n-HT40) 5795 14.15 26.00  1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result 
dBm mW 

38 (802.11ac40) 5190 15.64 36.64 250 Pass 

46 (802.11ac40) 5230 15.32 34.04 250 Pass 

54 (802.11ac40) 5270 15.33 34.12 250 Pass 

62 (802.11ac40) 5310 15.57 36.06 250 Pass 

102 (802.11ac40) 5510 14.54 28.44 250 Pass 

118 (802.11ac40) 5590 14.65 29.17 250 Pass 

134 (802.11ac40) 5670 14.67 29.31 1000 Pass 

151 (802.11ac40) 5755 14.72 29.65 1000 Pass 

159 (802.11ac40) 5795 14.70 29.51 1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result 
dBm mW 

42 (802.11ac80) 5210 13.84 24.21  250 Pass 

58 (802.11ac80) 5290 14.06 25.47  250 Pass 

106 (802.11ac80) 5530 12.61 18.24  250 Pass 

122 (802.11ac80) 5610 13.06 20.23  250 Pass 

155 (802.11ac80) 5775 13.05 20.18  1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0+Ant1) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result dBm mW Total 
(mW) Ant0 Ant1 Ant0 Ant1 

36 (802.11n-HT20) 5180 15.13 14.99 32.58  31.55  64.13 250 Pass 

40 (802.11n-HT20) 5200 15.22 15.03 33.27  31.84  65.11 250 Pass 

48 (802.11n-HT20) 5240 15.22 14.88 33.27  30.76  64.03 250 Pass 

52 (802.11n-HT20) 5260 15.44 15.33 34.99  34.12  69.11 250 Pass 

56 (802.11n-HT20) 5280 15.19 15.33 33.04  34.12  67.16 250 Pass 

64 (802.11n-HT20) 5320 15.42 15.07 34.83  32.14  66.97 250 Pass 

100 (802.11n-HT20) 5500 14.60 15.10 28.84  32.36  61.20 250 Pass 

120 (802.11n-HT20) 5600 14.52 14.95 28.31  31.26  59.57 250 Pass 

140 (802.11n-HT20) 5700 14.49 14.73 28.12  29.72  57.84 250 Pass 

149 (802.11n-HT20) 5745 14.45 14.65 27.86  29.17  57.04 1000 Pass 

157 (802.11n-HT20) 5785 14.48 14.09 28.05  25.64  53.70 1000 Pass 

165 (802.11n-HT20) 5825 14.30 14.37 26.92  27.35  54.27 1000 Pass 
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Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0+Ant1) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result dBm mW Total 
(mW) Ant0 Ant1 Ant0 Ant1 

36 (802.11ac20) 5180 15.70 15.18 37.15  32.96  70.11 250 Pass 

40 (802.11ac20) 5200 16.00 15.06 39.81  32.06  71.87 250 Pass 

48 (802.11ac20) 5240 15.97 14.94 39.54  31.19  70.73 250 Pass 

52 (802.11ac20) 5260 15.96 15.20 39.45  33.11  72.56 250 Pass 

56 (802.11ac20) 5280 15.75 15.01 37.58  31.70  69.28 250 Pass 

64 (802.11ac20) 5320 15.83 15.16 38.28  32.81  71.09 250 Pass 

100 (802.11ac20) 5500 15.11 14.73 32.43  29.72  62.15 250 Pass 

120 (802.11ac20) 5600 14.98 14.97 31.48  31.41  62.88 250 Pass 

140 (802.11ac20) 5700 14.62 14.72 28.97  29.65  58.62 250 Pass 

149 (802.11ac20) 5745 14.54 14.31 28.44  26.98  55.42 1000 Pass 

157 (802.11ac20) 5785 14.56 14.25 28.58  26.61  55.18 1000 Pass 

165 (802.11ac20) 5825 14.68 14.33 29.38  27.10  56.48 1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0+Ant1) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result dBm mW Total 
(mW) Ant0 Ant1 Ant0 Ant1 

38 (802.11n-HT40) 5190 15.82 15.62 38.19  36.48  74.67  250 Pass 

46 (802.11n-HT40) 5230 15.70 15.68 37.15  36.98  74.14  250 Pass 

54 (802.11n-HT40) 5270 15.60 15.66 36.31  36.81  73.12  250 Pass 

62 (802.11n-HT40) 5310 15.62 15.39 36.48  34.59  71.07  250 Pass 

102 (802.11n-HT40) 5510 14.56 14.40 28.58  27.54  56.12  250 Pass 

118 (802.11n-HT40) 5590 14.65 14.30 29.17  26.92  56.09  250 Pass 

134 (802.11n-HT40) 5670 14.27 14.20 26.73  26.30  53.03  1000 Pass 

151 (802.11n-HT40) 5755 14.09 14.22 25.64  26.42  52.07  1000 Pass 

159 (802.11n-HT40) 5795 14.22 14.37 26.42  27.35  53.78  1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0+Ant1) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result dBm mW Total 
(mW) Ant0 Ant1 Ant0 Ant1 

38 (802.11ac40) 5190 15.68 15.65 36.98  36.73  73.71 250 Pass 

46 (802.11ac40) 5230 15.62 15.55 36.48  35.89  72.37 250 Pass 

54 (802.11ac40) 5270 15.35 15.67 34.28  36.90  71.17 250 Pass 

62 (802.11ac40) 5310 15.85 15.80 38.46  38.02  76.48 250 Pass 

102 (802.11ac40) 5510 14.88 14.69 30.76  29.44  60.21 250 Pass 

118 (802.11ac40) 5590 14.39 14.08 27.48  25.59  53.06 250 Pass 

134 (802.11ac40) 5670 14.48 14.39 28.05  27.48  55.53 1000 Pass 

151 (802.11ac40) 5755 14.28 14.02 26.79  25.23  52.03 1000 Pass 

159 (802.11ac40) 5795 14.39 14.32 27.48  27.04  54.52 1000 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RF Output Power (Ant0+Ant1) 
Limit 
(mW) 

Result dBm mW Total 
(mW) Ant0 Ant1 Ant0 Ant1 

42 (802.11ac80) 5210 13.63 13.92 23.07  24.66  47.73  250 Pass 

58 (802.11ac80) 5290 13.95 14.32 24.83  27.04  51.87  250 Pass 

106 (802.11ac80) 5530 13.25 12.92 21.13  19.59  40.72  250 Pass 

122 (802.11ac80) 5610 13.31 13.18 21.43  20.80  42.23  250 Pass 

155 (802.11ac80) 5775 13.25 13.16 21.13  20.70  41.84  1000 Pass 

 
Note: The maximum conducted output power measured using a broadband RF power meter. 
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4. Power Spectral Density 
 
4.1 Test Datas 
 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

dBm/MHz 

36 (802.11a) 5180 2.636 11 Pass 

40 (802.11a) 5200 3.382 11 Pass 

48 (802.11a) 5240 3.058 11 Pass 

52 (802.11a) 5260 3.176 11 Pass 

56 (802.11a) 5280 3.170 11 Pass 

64 (802.11a) 5320 3.060 11 Pass 

100 (802.11a) 5500 2.063 11 Pass 

120 (802.11a) 5600 1.698 11 Pass 

140 (802.11a) 5700 1.649 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/500KHz) 

Result 

dBm/500KHz 

149 (802.11a) 5745 -0.931 30 Pass 

157 (802.11a) 5785 -1.025 30 Pass 

165 (802.11a) 5825 4.076 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

dBm/MHz 

36 (802.11n-HT20) 5180 1.168 11 Pass 

40 (802.11n-HT20) 5200 0.594 11 Pass 

48 (802.11n-HT20) 5240 1.614 11 Pass 

52 (802.11n-HT20) 5260 1.463 11 Pass 

56 (802.11n-HT20) 5280 1.406 11 Pass 

64 (802.11n-HT20) 5320 1.571 11 Pass 

100 (802.11n-HT20) 5500 0.156 11 Pass 

120 (802.11n-HT20) 5600 0.435 11 Pass 

140 (802.11n-HT20) 5700 -0.268 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/500KHz) 

Result 

dBm/500KHz 

149 (802.11n-HT20) 5745 -3.332 30 Pass 

157 (802.11n-HT20) 5785 -2.858 30 Pass 

165 (802.11n-HT20) 5825 -3.138 30 Pass 
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Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

dBm/MHz 

36 (802.11ac20) 5180 1.298 11 Pass 

40 (802.11ac20) 5200 1.041 11 Pass 

48 (802.11ac20) 5240 1.248 11 Pass 

52 (802.11ac20) 5260 0.968 11 Pass 

56 (802.11ac20) 5280 1.540 11 Pass 

64 (802.11ac20) 5320 1.355 11 Pass 

100 (802.11ac20) 5500 0.604 11 Pass 

120 (802.11ac20) 5600 0.036 11 Pass 

140 (802.11ac20) 5700 -0.204 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/500KHz) 

Result 

dBm/500KHz 

149 (802.11ac20) 5745 -3.183 30 Pass 

157 (802.11ac20) 5785 -2.456 30 Pass 

165 (802.11ac20) 5825 -3.570 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

dBm/MHz 

38 (802.11n-HT40) 5190 -2.382 11 Pass 

46 (802.11n-HT40) 5230 -2.714 11 Pass 

54 (802.11n-HT40) 5270 -2.563 11 Pass 

62 (802.11n-HT40) 5310 -2.875 11 Pass 

102 (802.11n-HT40) 5510 -3.835 11 Pass 

118 (802.11n-HT40) 5590 -4.287 11 Pass 

134 (802.11n-HT40) 5670 -4.496 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/500KHz) 

Result 

dBm/500KHz 

151 (802.11n-HT40) 5755 -7.304 30 Pass 

159 (802.11n-HT40) 5795 -6.978 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

dBm/MHz 

38 (802.11ac40) 5190 -2.582 11 Pass 

46 (802.11ac40) 5230 -1.807 11 Pass 

54 (802.11ac40) 5270 -2.381 11 Pass 

62 (802.11ac40) 5310 -2.123 11 Pass 

102 (802.11ac40) 5510 -2.807 11 Pass 

118 (802.11ac40) 5590 -2.875 11 Pass 

134 (802.11ac40) 5670 -2.969 11 Pass 
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Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/500KHz) 

Result 

dBm/500KHz 

151 (802.11ac40) 5755 -6.653 30 Pass 

159 (802.11ac40) 5795 -6.228 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/MHz) 

Result 

dBm/MHz 

42 (802.11ac80) 5210 -7.554 11 Pass 

58 (802.11ac80) 5290 -8.015 11 Pass 

106 (802.11ac80) 5530 -8.643 11 Pass 

122 (802.11ac80) 5610 -9.545 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
SISO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0) 

Limit 
(dBm/500KHz) 

Result 

dBm/500KHz 

155 (802.11ac80) 5775 -13.015 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/MHz) 
Result 

dBm/MHz 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

36 (802.11n-HT20) 5180 1.193 1.356 4.29 11 Pass 

40 (802.11n-HT20) 5200 0.979 1.125 4.06 11 Pass 

48 (802.11n-HT20) 5240 1.244 1.522 4.40 11 Pass 

52 (802.11n-HT20) 5260 1.594 1.072 4.35 11 Pass 

56 (802.11n-HT20) 5280 1.452 1.383 4.43 11 Pass 

64 (802.11n-HT20) 5320 1.873 1.891 4.89 11 Pass 

100 (802.11n-HT20) 5500 0.022 0.500 3.28 11 Pass 

120 (802.11n-HT20) 5600 0.086 0.323 3.22 11 Pass 

140 (802.11n-HT20) 5700 -0.216 0.059 2.93 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/500KHz) 
Result 

dBm/500KHz 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

149 (802.11n-HT20) 5745 -2.656 -2.823 0.27 30 Pass 

157 (802.11n-HT20) 5785 -2.781 -2.960 0.14 30 Pass 

165 (802.11n-HT20) 5825 -2.694 -3.259 0.04 30 Pass 
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Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/MHz) 
Result 

(dBm/MHz) 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

36 (802.11ac20) 5180 1.410 1.714 4.57 11 Pass 

40 (802.11ac20) 5200 1.013 0.918 3.98 11 Pass 

48 (802.11ac20) 5240 1.851 1.585 4.73 11 Pass 

52 (802.11ac20) 5260 1.991 1.462 4.74 11 Pass 

56 (802.11ac20) 5280 1.287 1.311 4.31 11 Pass 

64 (802.11ac20) 5320 2.049 1.854 4.96 11 Pass 

100 (802.11ac20) 5500 0.552 0.461 3.52 11 Pass 

120 (802.11ac20) 5600 -0.051 -0.170 2.90 11 Pass 

140 (802.11ac20) 5700 -0.135 0.045 2.97 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/500KHz) 
Result 

dBm/500KHz 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

149 (802.11ac20) 5745 -3.313 -3.146 -0.22 30 Pass 

157 (802.11ac20) 5785 -2.536 -2.970 0.26 30 Pass 

165 (802.11ac20) 5825 -2.800 -3.088 0.07 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/MHz) 
Result 

(dBm/MHz) 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

38 (802.11n-HT40) 5190 -3.430 -3.142 -0.27 11 Pass 

46 (802.11n-HT40) 5230 -2.689 -3.208 0.07 11 Pass 

54 (802.11n-HT40) 5270 -2.865 -2.698 0.23 11 Pass 

62 (802.11n-HT40) 5310 -2.897 -3.216 -0.04 11 Pass 

102 (802.11n-HT40) 5510 -3.605 -4.049 -0.81 11 Pass 

118 (802.11n-HT40) 5590 -3.917 -4.055 -0.98 11 Pass 

134 (802.11n-HT40) 5670 -4.264 -3.819 -1.03 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/500KHz) 
Result 

(dBm/500KHz) 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

151 (802.11n-HT40) 5755 -6.916 -7.845 -4.35 30 Pass 

159 (802.11n-HT40) 5795 -7.269 -7.503 -4.37 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density (Ant0+Ant1) 
Limit 

(dBm/MHz) 
Result (dBm/MHz) 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

38 (802.11ac40) 5190 -2.116 -2.278 0.81 11 Pass 

46 (802.11ac40) 5230 -2.610 -2.393 0.51 11 Pass 

54 (802.11ac40) 5270 -2.255 -2.154 0.81 11 Pass 

62 (802.11ac40) 5310 -2.087 -1.733 1.10 11 Pass 

102 (802.11ac40) 5510 -2.734 -2.943 0.17 11 Pass 

118 (802.11ac40) 5590 -3.024 -2.585 0.21 11 Pass 

134 (802.11ac40) 5670 -3.591 -3.240 -0.40 11 Pass 
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Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/500KHz) 
Result 

(dBm/500KHz) 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

151 (802.11ac40) 5755 -6.666 -6.342 -3.49 30 Pass 

159 (802.11ac40) 5795 -6.319 -6.245 -3.27 30 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/MHz) 
Result 

(dBm/MHz) 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

42 (802.11ac80) 5210 -8.089 -8.066 -5.07 11 Pass 

58 (802.11ac80) 5290 -7.682 -7.971 -4.81 11 Pass 

106 (802.11ac80) 5530 -9.091 -9.195 -6.13 11 Pass 

122 (802.11ac80) 5610 -9.593 -9.241 -6.40 11 Pass 

 

Channel (mode) 
MIMO 

Channel 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power Spectral Density 
(Ant0+Ant1) Limit 

(dBm/500KHz) 
Result 

(dBm/500KHz) 

Ant0 Ant1 Total 

155 (802.11ac80) 5775 -12.782 -12.916 -9.84 30 Pass 
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4.2 Test Graphs 

 
802.11a, SISO, Ant0 
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